Twenty-four isolates (6,2 %) contained coinfections of 
more than one virus genotype, where the DNA sequencing electrophe
rograms showed overlapping peaks, and were not evaluated further. The 

remaining 364 isolates were classified into seven defined genetic line
ages (Fig. 1). One hundred and eighty-four 184 (50,5 %) viruses, 
including one each from Botswana and Eswatini, were identified as GI- 
19 (QX) genotype strains and 78 (21,4 %) as the GI-1 (Mass/H120) 
genotype. Thirty-nine (10,7 %) isolates, including two from Namibia, 
were identified as the GI-13 (4/91) genotype, twenty-nine (8,0 %),